such as endorsement/

   guarantee contract or

   guaranteed bill, etc., and

   obtain approval from the

   chief financial officer;

   until then, the financial

   unit shall not ask the

   chop custodian for using

   the chop.

3. When making a

guarantee for an overseas

company, the Company

shall have the Guarantee

Agreement signed by the

president or general

manager who is

authorized by the Board

of Directors.
Article

16

(Omitted) As per the original article,

append “The 8th amendment

is made on June 20, 2025.”

Append the

date of

amendment.

Resolution:

9

Extraordinary motion

Adjournment

10

Attachment 1

Tahsin Industrial Corporation

2024 Business Report

2024 Business Report

Dear Shareholders, ladies and gentlemen

Now the Company's Operating Performance in 2024 is reported as follows: The Company's operating

revenue in 2024 was NT$1.7671 billion, a decrease of 2.79% compared with that in 2023. The

operating profit was -NT$1.38 million, a decrease by NT$32.47 million compared with that in 2023.

The net income before tax was NT$239.35 million, a decrease by NT$120.62 million compared with

that in 2023, and net income after tax decreased by NT$143.83 million from 2023 to NT$205.56

million in 2024.

The segmental analysis of sales by product category and geographical market in recent two years is

presented as follows:

Sales by product category

   Unit: NT$ Thousand

Product

category

segment

2024 2023

Improvement

(Decline) compared

with previous year

Amount % Amount % Amount %

Rainwear

department

 840,196  47.55  827,831  45.54 12,365 1.49

Garment

department

412,688  23.35 456,919  25.14 (44,231) (9.68)

New

product

department

 151,465   8.57  172,360   9.48 (20,895) (12.12)

PP

department

 213,842  12.10  209,052  11.50 4,790) 2.29

Others  148,911  8.43  151,692  8.34 (2,781) (1.83)

Total 1,767,102 100.00 1,817,854 100.00 (50,752) (2.79)

Sales by geographical market   Unit: NT$ thousand

Geographical

market

segment

2024 2023 Improvement

(Decline) compared

with previous year

Amount % Amount % Amount %

Taiwan  496,659  28.10  381,074 20.96 115,585 30.33

America 297,505  16.84 324,141  17.83 (26,636) (8.22)

Europe 663,287  37.53 666,650  36.68 (3,363) (0.50)

Japan 124,326   7.04 173,121   9.52 (48,795) (28.19)

Others  185,325 10.49  272,868 15.01 (87,543) (32.08)

Total 1,767,102 100.00 1,817,854 100.00 (50,752) (2.79)

11

The parent company only operating revenue, profitability and return on investment in the most recent

two years are analyzed as shown below:

(1) Parent company only sales and profitability performance in the last two years

Unit: NT$ thousand

(2) Profitability

(3) Return on Investment

Items
2024 2023

Amount % Amount %

Net operating revenue 1,767,102 100.00 1,817,854 100.00

Gross operating profit 229,827 13.01 242,835 13.36

Operating profit -13,802 -0.78 18,670 1.03

Net profit before tax 239,355 13.55 359,974 19.80

Net income after tax 205,569 11.63 349,399 19.22

Items 2024 2023

Profitability

Return on total assets (%) 1.96% 3.14%

Return on shareholders' equity

(%)
2.06% 3.30%

to Paid-in

capital

Operating

profit
-1.39% 1.88%

Net profit

before tax
24.15% 36.32%

Net profit rate (%) 11.63% 19.22%

Earnings per share (NT$) NT$2.15 NT$3.66

Items 2024 2023

Price-to-Earnings Ratio 33.20 19.46

Price / Dividend Ratio 14.28 14.25

Cash Dividend Yield 7.00% 7.02%

12

II. Outline of 2025 Business Plan
〈I〉 Summary of 2025 Business Plan

1.  Operating Strategies:

[Improve staff living standards] [Technological innovation, Attaches great importance

to the quality]

[Stimulate employees’ potential to create profits] [Serve customers at reasonable

prices]
2.  Estimated target for sales:

The sales target in 2025 is NT$1.95 billion for the Company, and NT$2.28 billion for
the Group. We will continue to stabilize order receiving, ensure balance of production
capacity, maintain competitive advantages in order to improve business performance